

No. 10-779

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM H. SORRELL ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IMS HEALTH INC. ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MASSACHUSETTS  
BIOTECHNOLOGY COUNCIL, BIOTECHNOLOGY  
INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
THOMAS DiLENGE  
General Counsel &  
Senior Vice President  
SANDRA DENNIS  
Deputy General  
Counsel, Healthcare  
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY  
ORGANIZATION  
1201 Maryland Avenue, SW  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 962-9200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Biotechnology Industry  
Organization*

WILLIAM H. ROBERTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY A. RIST  
WILLIAM R. CRUSE  
JENNIFER J. DANIELS  
BLANK ROME LLP  
1 Logan Square  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  
19103  
(215) 569-5500  
Roberts@BlankRome.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Massachusetts Biotechnology  
Council, Biotechnology  
Industry Organization et al.*

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

BIOCOM

BioForward

BioNJ

Colorado Bioscience Association

Connecticut United For Research Excellence, Inc.

Illinois Biotechnology Industry Organization

Iowa Biotechnology Association

Kansas Bioscience Organization

LifeScience Alley

Michigan Biosciences Industry Association

Pennsylvania Bio

South Dakota Biotechnology Association

Texas Healthcare and Bioscience Institute

Washington Biotechnology & Biomedical Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF THE VERMONT STATUTE IS TO RESTRICT SPEECH, RAISING A “CORE” FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERN.....	6
II. EXPERIENCE SHOWS THAT PRESCRIBER DATA RESTRICTION LAWS ARE HARMFUL TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND INCREASE COSTS TO BIOTECHNOLOGY FIRMS AND, THUS, THE COSTS OF HEALTHCARE.....	10
III. THE VERMONT STATUTE IS AN EXCESSIVE RESTRICTION THAT CANNOT SURVIVE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	17
IV. VERMONT’S PRESCRIBER DATA RESTRICTION LAW FRUSTRATES THE ABILITY OF BIOTECHNOLOGY FIRMS TO MEET CERTAIN RISK MONITORING AND MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	11, 18
<i>IMS Health Inc. et al. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	18
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360 (2011) .....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f .....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 18, § 4631(a) .....	7, 10
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 18, § 4631(d) .....	7, 8
